December 31, 2020 , shall be set at two and one half percent (2.5%) of the gross receipts per calendar 
year; provided, however, that cultivators shall pay not less than the following amounts:  

a. Persons cultivating pursuant to a cultivation permit applied for or issued pursuant to Chapter 
10A.17 that authorizes the cultivation of a maximum of two thousand five hundred (2,500) 
square feet of cannabis (including, but not limited to, Type C, Type C-A or Type C-B cultivation 
permits) shall pay a tax of no less than one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) per 
calendar year.  

b. Persons cultivating pursuant to a cultivation permit applied for or issued pursuant to Chapter 
10A.17 that authorizes the cultivation of over two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet and 
up to five thousand (5,000) square feet of cannabis (including, but not limited to, Type 1, Type 1A 
and Type 1B cultivation permits) shall pay a tax of no less than two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) per calendar year.  

c. Persons cultivating pursuant to a cultivation permit applied for or issued pursuant to Chapter 
10A.17 that authorizes the cultivation of over five thousand (5,000) square feet of cannabis 
(including, but not limited to, Type 2, Type 2A and Type 2B cultivation permits) shall pay a tax of

[...]

Every person who is engaged in business as a distributor, delivery service manufacturer, processor, 
nursery, testing laboratory, and transporter in the unincorporated area of the County shall pay an 
annual commercial cannabis business tax. The initial tax rate effective January 1, 2017 through 
December 31, 2020 , shall be set at a flat rate of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per 
calendar year.  

2. Beginning on July 1, 2020, and on July 1 of each succeeding year thereafter, the amount of the tax 
imposed the following January 1 by this paragraph D of this Section shall be adjusted up to the 
equivalent to the most recent change in the State Department of Industrial Relations (or successor